
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Halley Stewart at reimhj@jea.com to submit 
public comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. 

Public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public 
comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Halley Stewart by telephone at (904) 665-8815 or by email at reimhj@jea.com if you 
experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday, August 11, 2022 
 
TIME: 10:00 A.M. 

 
PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202 

OR 
WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 2309 526 2709 
WebEx Password: cQMmJPHA823 

 

Public Comments: 
 
 

Awards: 
 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting. (08/04/2022) 
 

2. 1410721846-22 - Request approval to award a contract to Mercedes Benz of Jacksonville for JEA Fleet Vans in the 
amount of $325,018.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
3. 1410769646 - Request approval to award a contract to VanTran Transformers for the purchase of two TRAPF005 

3750 kVA Pad-Mounted Transformer for JEA Inventory Stock in the amount of $438,500.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
4. 1410741846 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation and reject all Responses in anticipation of re-bidding. 
 

5. Request approval of a ratification of a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for construction services for 
COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue in the amount of $81,667.40, for a new not-
to-exceed amount of $604,258.57, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
 
 

Informational Items:   N/A 
 

Open Discussion: N/A 
 

Public Notice: N/A 
 

General Business: N/A 
 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



08-11-2022 Awards Committee 

 

 
 

Type of Award 
Business 

Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 08/04/2022 meeting.  

2 
INVITATION TO 

NEGOTIATE (ITN) 
1 RESPONDENT 

MCELROY $360,00.00 $325,018.00 
MERCEDES BENZ 

OF 
JACKSONVILLE 

Project 
Completion 

(Est. February 
of 2024) 

TRAPF005 3750 kVA Pad-Mounted Transformer 
The primary purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to select a 
Vendor that can provide two (2) TRAPF005 3750 kVA 3-phase Pad-
Mounted Transformers for JEA Inventory Stock. This is a new item to 
Inventory that has never been stocked before. 
 
The solicitation was processed as an RFP because JEA wanted to evaluate 
not only price but also lead time, as the Mayo Clinic Renovation required 
the installation of this transformer by February of 2024.  This transformer 
is specifically being purchased to provide power to Mayo Clinic’s newest 
proton therapy device for cancer treatment (Cyclotron) that they are 
looking to have in service approximately 18 months from now.  This 
device is the first of its kind in the United States. The second unit is 
needed to have in inventory as a spare.   
 
When comparing the budgeted amount and the proposal price, the price 
of the transformers is $38,500.00 more than the budgeted amount. The 
proposal price was based on the current price of similar three (3) phase 
pad mount transformers in inventory and some additional costs due to 
larger than normal size. The highest evaluated bid was $119,596.00 
higher than the lowest priced bid but had the shortest lead time and a 
lead-time that did not delay the Mayo Clinic schedule.  
 
Request approval to award a contract to VanTran Transformers for the 
purchase of two TRAPF005 3750 KV TRAPF005 3750 kVA Pad-
Mounted Transformer for JEA Inventory Stock in the amount of 
$438,500.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

3 
REQUEST FOR 

PROPOSAL (RFP) 
7 BIDDERS 

MCELROY $400,000.00 $438,500.00 VANTRAN 
TRANSFORMERS 08/11/2022 

JEA Fleet Class 130+ 4x4 1T DRW Extended LWB Hightop Vans 
The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit 
pricing for the purchase of two (2) Class 130+ 4x4 1T DRW Extended 
LWB Hightop Vans for JEA’s FY22 requirements.  This purchase is for 
the planned and budgeted replacement of two (2) vehicles in JEA’s Electric 
department associated with the Fleet Capital Procurement Plan. 
 
The solicitation was processed as an ITN given the complexity of the work 
found within the solicitation and that we have not purchased a similarly 



08-11-2022 Awards Committee 

 
provisioned van before. These vans are a 16K lbs. GVW cargo van 
downsize/re-design replacement of the MT55 26K lbs. GVW walk in/step 
van. The decision to move to a Cargo Van design was based on evaluating 
the end user’s needs for the upcoming replacement cycle of our aging MT-
55 Freightliner Step Vans. The MT-55 has proven to be unreliable and not 
robust enough to handle the JEA use case they were built for.   Other 
applications where we have already completed replacements utilizing the 
cargo van format have proven to be a success to date.  In addition, the 
proposed replacement vans are a re-class from a heavy-duty class 7 vehicle 
to a medium duty class 3 vehicle resulting in decreased capital and O&M 
costs.   
 
The basis of award was to award the contract to the highest ranked 
Respondent.  JEA evaluated the proposal received, based on pricing, ease 
of doing business, delivery date, warranty/repair support, historical quality 
of work, form fit and functionality to JEA’s requirements, and safety 
features.  The only proposal received from Mercedes of Jacksonville met 
all the requirements JEA Fleet has requested. 
 
For developing capital purchase budgets, Fleet used: 
• Cost of previous similarly designed MT-55 
• Estimates on new features JEA is including  
• Options from the end user groups feedback 
 
When comparing the budgeted amount and the present-day actual cost to 
purchase the vans, the price of the new vans is $35,000.00 less than the 
budgeted amount. A negotiation and BAFO were not deemed necessary 
after the evaluation committee’s review of the proposal and that there was 
only a single bidder.  
 
Request approval to award a contract to Mercedes Benz of Jacksonville for 
JEA Fleet Vans in the amount of $325,018.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. 

4 RESCIND VU N/A N/A N/A N/A 

5825 Robitzsch Lane and 7703 Blanding Blvd – Construction 
Services and Improvements for Pump Stations 
Construction services for a new Class II Pump Station to be constructed 
at 5825 Robitzsch Lane. The work consists of furnishing all labor, 
materials, equipment, incidentals and taxes necessary to construct: 

• A JEA Standard Class II Duplex Submersible Pump Station at 
the 5825 Robitzsch Lane parcel to allow existing wastewater 
flows to be diverted to the pump station; 

• Complete electrical and instrumentation improvements to the 
existing 7703 Blanding Boulevard Pump Station; and 

• Associated demolition, utility relocations, bypass pumping, 
paving work, and associated improvements 

 



08-11-2022 Awards Committee 

 
Advertised on 06/09/2022. Three (3) prime contractors attended the 
mandatory pre-bid meeting held on 06/17/2022. On the Bid due date of 
07/12/2022, JEA received two (2) bids. Since a third potential bidder 
expressed interest, the Bid opening was extended two (2) weeks to 
07/26/2022. On the second Bid due date the same two (2) bidders 
submitted. These bids were opened. 
 
Upon evaluation of the Bid submissions, it became apparent that neither 
company met the Minimum Qualification that companies must be 
approved by the Bid Due Date for both of the following two (2) 
categories of JEA’s Responsible Bidders List (RBL): 

• WP1 Pump Station Installation, Construction, Maintenance & 
Repair, and 

• WM2 Water, Sewer Reclaim Pressure Pipe Construction 
Underground Trench < 24” Diameter 

Both companies were on RBL WP1 list, but neither were on the RBL 
WM2. There are currently twenty-two (22) companies on both lists. 
 
This request is to rescind with the intent to rebid utilizing different 
minimum qualifications, i.e., work experience or allowing a subcontractor 
to fulfill the RBL WM2 requirement. Per Florida Statute 119.071, all 
pricing will be held confidential for twelve (12) months or, if earlier, such 
time as JEA provides notice of an intended decision concerning the 
reissued IFB or until JEA withdraws the reissued IFB. 
 
Request approval to rescind this solicitation and reject all Responses in 
anticipation of re-bidding. 

5 RATIFICATION VU N/A $81,667.40 
J. B. COXWELL 
CONTRACTING, 

INC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 

August 2022) 

COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand 
Avenue 
Construction of approx. 1,136 feet of 16-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) 
CL350, 903 feet of 16-inch PVCP DR18, 705 feet of 12-inch PVCP 
DR18, 53 feet of 8-inch PVCP DR18, and 81 feet of 6-inch PVCP DR18 
water main by open-cut method in the Gator Bowl Boulevard corridor 
with connections to the existing JEA water system at each terminus. 
Install 2 each fire hydrants. Relocate and renew water services and 
connections. 
 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 01/30/2020 in the amount 
of $390,251.39 to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. On 02/03/2022, a 
change order for unforeseen contaminated soils in the amount of 
$132,339.78 was approved by the Awards Committee. Copies of both 
awards are attached for reference. 
 
This request is for additional funds for an emergency repair on an 8" 
gravity sewer main on Gator Bowl Blvd. JEA maintenance crews were 
investigating a sewer line on the project area concerning a depression on 



08-11-2022 Awards Committee 

 

 

the road. The depression on the road was not related to the sewer line, but 
during the TV inspection, two sections were found to have failed. There 
are two joints on the existing system that had dropped, impeding and 
restricting flow. The failed sections were within the contractor’s project 
area and JEA requested that J.B. Coxwell provide a quote for the repair. 
The quote and summary are attached for reference. Contracted unit price 
items were used by the contractor to create his quote where applicable. 
This emergency work has been completed, but not paid for, resulting in 
this ratification request. 
 
Request approval of a ratification of a change order to J.B. Coxwell 
Contracting, Inc., for construction services for COJ Hart Expressway 
Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue in the amount of 
$81,667.40, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $604,258.57. 

Total 
Award    $845185.40   

 



JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE  
AUGUST 4, 2022, MEETING MINUTES  

 
The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on AUGUST 4, 2022, in person with a WebEx option. 
 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 2309 526 2709 
WebEx Password: cQMmJPHA823 

 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chief Procurement Officer, Stephen Datz Chairperson (onsite), 
Jackie Scheel for Hai Vu as Vice Chairperson (onsite), Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, Regina Ross as 
Office of General Counsel Representative; Ricky Erixton, Laura Schepis (onsite) and Joe Orfano (onsite). Unless 
otherwise indicated, all attendees were via WebEx.  
 
Chair Datz called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and confirmed 
that there was an in-person quorum of the Committee membership present.   
 
Public Comments:  
Chair Datz recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public comments. No 
public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 

 
Awards: 

 
1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (07/28/2022). Chair Datz verbally presented the Committee Members 

the proposed July 28, 2022, minutes as presented. 

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve the July 28, 2022, minutes (Award Item 1). The motion was 
seconded by Laura Schepis and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  

 
The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2 – 5:  

 
2. 1410722046 - Request approval to award a contract to Prolec- GE Waukesha Inc. for the supply of 1 - 50 MVA 

transformer for the Imeson Substation in the amount of $1,355,045.00, subject to the availability of lawfully approved 
funds. 
 
MOTION:  Jackie Scheel made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as amended in the committee packet. The 
motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
3. 1410587046– Request approval to award a contract to Securely Yours, LLC, DBA Securely Managed for Managed 

Security Service Provider (MSSP) in the amount of $580,440.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds.  

 
MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet. The 
motion was seconded by Jackie Scheel and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

  

4. Request approval to award a five (5) year contract to Office of the Sheriff for an Interagency Special Investigations 
(JSO) Detective in the amount of $2,221,108.15, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet. The motion 
was seconded by Laura Schepis and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 



5. 1410766446 – Request approval to award a five (5) year contract to Universal Security Services LLC, DBA Allied 
Universal Security Services for security services for JEA in the amount of $22,755,616.00, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Jackie Scheel made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet. The 
motion was seconded by Laura Schepis and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 
 
Informational Item:     
 
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 
 
Ratifications:    
 
No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee 
 
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Chair Datz adjourned the meeting at 10:24 a.m. 
 
 
NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below: 
https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

 
 
 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


   
 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2     August 11, 2022 

Type of Award Request: INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN) 
Request #: 466 
Requestor Name: Hightower, Justin 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8357 
Project Title: JEA Fleet Class 130+ 4x4 1T DRW Extended LWB Hightop Vans 
FY 22 Project Number:  
FY 23 Project Number: 
FY 24 Project Numbers:  

8007294 (Fleet - Replacement – E)  
TBD 
TBD   

Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $360,00.00 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit pricing for the purchase of two (2) Class 
130+ 4x4 1T DRW Extended LWB Hightop Vans for JEA’s FY22 requirements.  This purchase is for the 
planned and budgeted replacement of two (2) vehicles in JEA’s Electric department associated with the Fleet 
Capital Procurement Plan. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: ITN 1410721846-22 
Purchasing Agent: Eddie Bayouth  
Is this a Ratification?: No 
 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE:   

Name   Vendor 
Contact Email  Address  Phone  Award 

Amount  

Mercedes Benz of 
Jacksonville 

Eamon 
Kealy 

ekealy@orla
ndofreightlin
er.com 

10231 Atlantic Blvd 
Jacksonville, FL 32225 

407-399-
8734 

$325,018.00 

     
Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $325,018.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $0.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/11/2022 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Est. February of 2024) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 
  
 
 
 
 



 

BIDDERS: 

Name  Bid Amount 

Mercedes Benz of 
Jacksonville $325,018.00 

 

 

Background/Recommendation: 
Advertised on 05/26/2022. Three (3) vendors attended the mandatory pre-response meeting held on 06/01/2022. 
At bid opening held on 07/26/2022, JEA received one (1) Response. The vendors that did not submit bids 
expressed the difficulty in obtaining the van chassis and the uncertainty of pricing for the van chassis as the 
reasons why they did not submit a bid.   
 
The solicitation was processed as an ITN given the complexity of the work found within the solicitation and that 
we have not purchased a similarly provisioned van before. These vans are a 16K lbs. GVW cargo van 
downsize/re-design replacement of the MT55 26K lbs. GVW walk in/step van. The decision to move to a Cargo 
Van design was based on evaluating the end user’s needs for the upcoming replacement cycle of our aging MT-55 
Freightliner Step Vans. The MT-55 has proven to be unreliable and not robust enough to handle the JEA use case 
they were built for.   Other applications where we have already completed replacements utilizing the cargo van 
format have proven to be a success to date.  In addition, the proposed replacement vans are a re-class from a 
heavy-duty class 7 vehicle to a medium duty class 3 vehicle resulting in decreased capital and O&M costs.   
 
The basis of award was to award the contract to the highest ranked Respondent.  JEA evaluated the proposal 
received, based on pricing, ease of doing business, delivery date, warranty/repair support, historical quality of 
work, form fit and functionality to JEA’s requirements, and safety features.  The only proposal received from 
Mercedes of Jacksonville met all the requirements JEA Fleet has requested. 
 
For developing capital purchase budgets, Fleet used: 

• Cost of previous similarly designed MT-55 
• Estimates on new features JEA is including  
• Options from the end user groups feedback 
 

When comparing the budgeted amount and the present-day actual cost to purchase the vans, the price of the new 
vans is $35,000.00 less than the budgeted amount. A negotiation and BAFO were not deemed necessary after the 
evaluation committee’s review of the proposal and that there was only a single bidder.  

 
1410721846-22 - Request approval to award a contract to Mercedes Benz of Jacksonville for JEA Fleet Vans in 
the amount of $325,018.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
 
Manager: Justin Hightower, Manager, Fleet Services  
Director: Baley Brunell – Director, Facilities & Fleet Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – VP Supply Chain & Operations Support 
   

APPROVALS: 



 

 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee            Date 

 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative                          Date 

 



Total Proposed Bid Price

Vendor Name: Mercedes of Jacksonville $325,018.00

JEA Item ID Item Description Mfg. Name & Mfg. Part Number Quoted Mfg. & Part Number UOM Total Needed  Unit Price Total Proposed Price
Lead Time: 

In Calendar Days After 
Receipt of Order

Contractual Minimum Order 
Quantities

JEA CLASS 131+
JEA CLASS 130+: ONE TON 4X4 HEAVY DUTY HIGH 
TOP EXTENDED LWB DRW VAN, SEE FULL 
SPECIFICATIONS IN APPENDIX A N/A N/A

Each 2  $       162,509.00 $325,018.00 547 2

Instructions:  Provide price per trailer with specifications listed in Appendix A.The lead-time listed in Column I must be the number of calendar days after 
receipt of order that JEA will receive the material, not the number of days to ship. This should be as number of days, do not quote a range. Any blanks left on 
the workbook will be considered to be a "no bid."  Your quoted unit price must be listed in Column G.  You must take the final amount located in cell H2 and 
transfer that total to Appendix B - Response Form.

1410721846-22 Appendix B - Response Workbook for  JEA CLASS 130+: ONE TON 4X4 HEAVY DUTY HIGH TOP EXTENDED LWB DRW VAN



   
 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #3    August 11, 2022 

Type of Award Request: REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
Request #: 539 
Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6403 
Project Title: TRAPF005 3750 kVA Pad-Mounted Transformer 
Project Number: 8007217 Index # 044-E 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Inventory Blanket Account 
Budget Estimate: $400,000.00 
Scope of Work: 
The primary purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to select a Vendor that can provide two (2) 
TRAPF005 3750 kVA 3-phase Pad-Mounted Transformers for JEA Inventory Stock. This is a new 
item to Inventory that has never been stocked before. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: RFP 1410769646-22 
Purchasing Agent: Eddie Bayouth  
Is this a Ratification?: No 
 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE:   

Name   Vendor 
Contact Email  Address  Phone  Award 

Amount  
VANTRAN 
TRANSFORMERS 

Douglas 
Getson 

dgetson@vantran.
com 

7711 Imperial Dr. 
WACO, TX 76712 

254-772-
9740 $438,500.00 

     
Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $438,500.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $0.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: One-time purchase 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/11/2022 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 
Renewal Options: 

One-time purchase 
N/A 

JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 
  
 
 
 



 

BIDDERS: 

Name 
  

Manufacturer 
  

Total Price 
  

Lead time 
in Weeks 

Total Evaluation 
Score 

VAN TRAN 
TRANSFORMERS VAN TRAN  $ 438,500.00  30 82.50 

ANIXTER  EATON COOPER 
POWER SYSTEMS  $ 318,904.00  74 80.00 

GRESCO EATON COOPER 
POWER SYSTEMS  $ 351,380.00  76 73.89 

TRI-STATE 
ELECTRIC 

HOWARD 
INDUSTRIES  $ 420,440.00  52 70.90 

WEG WEG  $ 357,736.00  86 62.69 
STUART C. IRBY PROLEC GE  $ 543,156.00  35 47.81 
WESCO ABB (HITACHI)  $ 582,260.00  43 40.45 

 
Background/Recommendation: 
Advertised on 06/23/2022. Two (2) vendors and one (1) manufacturer attended the optional pre-response 
meeting held on 07/06/2022. At bid opening held on 07/26/2022, JEA received seven (7) Responses. The 
basis of award was to award the contract to the highest ranked Respondent.  JEA evaluated the proposal 
received, based on Pricing (55%) and Lead Time (45%).  All seven (7) proposals received met the 
minimum qualifications outlined in the solicitation. 
 
The solicitation was processed as an RFP because JEA wanted to evaluate not only price but also lead 
time, as the Mayo Clinic Renovation required the installation of this transformer by February of 2024.  
This transformer is specifically being purchased to provide power to Mayo Clinic’s newest proton 
therapy device for cancer treatment (Cyclotron) that they are looking to have in service approximately 18 
months from now.  This device is the first of its kind in the United States. The second unit is needed to 
have in inventory as a spare.   
 
When comparing the budgeted amount and the proposal price, the price of the transformers is $38,500.00 
more than the budgeted amount. The proposal price was based on the current price of similar three (3) 
phase pad mount transformers in inventory and some additional costs due to larger than normal size. The 
highest evaluated bid was $119,596.00 higher than the lowest priced bid but had the shortest lead time 
and a lead-time that did not delay the Mayo Clinic schedule.  

 
1410769646 - Request approval to award a contract to VanTran Transformers for the purchase of two 
TRAPF005 3750 kVA Pad-Mounted Transformer for JEA Inventory Stock in the amount of 
$438,500.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
Manager: Kenny Pearson – Procurement Category Manager 
Director: Jenny McCollum – Director, Procurement Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – VP Supply Chain & Operations Support 
   



 

APPROVALS: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Chairman, Awards Committee            Date 
 
______________________________________________ 
Budget Representative                          Date 
 



Vendor Manufacturer Total Price
Lead time 
in Weeks

Price 
evaluation

Lead Time 
Evaluation

Total 
Evaluation 

Score
Van Tran Van Tran 438,500.00$ 30 37.50 45 82.50

Anixter 
Eaton Cooper 
Power Systems 318,904.00$ 74 60.00 20 80.00

Gresco
Eaton Cooper 
Power Systems 351,380.00$ 76 53.89 20 73.89

Tri-State Electric Howard Industries 420,440.00$ 52 40.90 30 70.90
WEG WEG 357,736.00$ 86 52.69 10 62.69
Stuart C. Irby Prolec GE 543,156.00$ 35 17.81 30 47.81
Wesco ABB (hitachi) 582,260.00$ 43 10.45 30 40.45

119,596.00$       

TRAPF005 3750kVA 3-phase Pad Mounted Transform   



Evaluation Criteria

Price 55 points

Lead Time 0-30 weeks – 45 points
31-52 weeks – 30 points
53-78 weeks – 20 points

                 >78 weeks – 10 points

     er Evaluation Matrix



 

7711 Imperial Dr.   |   P.O. Box 20128   |   Waco, TX 76702-0128 
  254.772.9740   |   800.433.3346   |   www.VanTran.com 

 

 
 

Quote Number: VT22-90735 

Quote Date: 7/26/2022 

Customer: JEA 

Edward Bayouth 

21 Church Street 

Jacksonville, FL   32202 

Agent/Rep: Levine Lectronics & Lectric Inc (L3) 

Jeff Shallbetter 

200 Powers Ferry Rd. SE 

Marietta, GA   30067 

 

  

  

Reference: RFP 1410769646-22 TRAPF005 3750 kVA PADMT 

  
 

Dear Customer: 
VanTran Industries is a global leader in custom and specialty transformers. With over 54 years of experience in 
the liquid-filled transformer industry, you can count on VanTran for quality, durability, and reliability-- we are 
the "Gold Standard" in the high-quality, specialty transformer marketplace. All of our transformers are 
manufactured in-house with 100% new materials. We design and wind all of our coils, we form and heat-treat all 
of our cores, and we weld and fabricate all of our sheet metal components. VanTran's vertical manufacturing 
process gives us the flexibility to design, manufacture, and deliver the highest quality products, on time and on 
budget. 
 
Please review the attached quote for the project listed above. If you should have any questions or concerns, feel 
free to contact our Sales Team. We always encourage and appreciate feedback from our valuable customers. 
Thank you for allowing us to answer your transformers needs, and we look forward to working with you. 
 
Regards,  
 
 

Jeff Cox    
 
 
Sales Engineer 



 

 
 

2 
 

 

 

Item 1 Quote #: VT22-90735 

    

 

Quantity 2 

Description 3750 kVA VANTRAN Padmount Transformer, Three Phase, Dead Front, Loop Feed, 
25565GrdY/14760, 4160Y/2400, 65°C Rise, 60 Hz, ONAN, ±2X2 1/2 % TAPS 

 

No Load Losses (typical): 3500 watts HV/LV BIL Rating (kV): 95/30 

Load Losses (typical): 25900 watts Nominal Impedance: 6.50% (±7.5% tolerance) 

 
Features & Accessories 
       * DF/LF 6 Each 35 kV Class/26 kV HV Bushings 
      * 4 LV Bushings with NEMA 8-Hole Spade Terminals (w/supports) 
      * Aluminum Windings (125/60 kVBIL) 
      * Mineral Oil Filled 
      * Pressure Relief Valve 
      * 1" Fill Plug with Schrader Valve 
      * Oil Gauge “Liquid Gauge” 
      * Temperature Gauge (Q) 
      * Pressure Vacuum Gauge - PN 5511 
      * Pressure Vacuum Bleeder - PN 5517 
      * 2" Drain Valve W/Oil Sampler 
      * External No Load Tap Changer 
      * Under Oil Arresters with Disconnect for HV 
      * Under Oil Arresters with Disconnect for LV 
      * Bayonet Fuses (Qty of 3) 
      * E.L.S.P. Backup Fuses 
      * Bi-Lingual (English/Spanish) Warning Labels 
      * Stainless Steel Ground Pads 
      * 2 Pos LBOR Oil Switch, 3 Deck 300A - 150KV BIL 
      * H0-X0 Grounding Strap to be Braided Copper 
      * Stainless Steel Hardware 
      * Green Paint (Munsell 7.0GY3.29/1.5) (PREMIUM PAINT SYSTEM) 
      * PENTA Head Safety Bolt (REA Bolt) 
      * Diagrammatic Corrosion Resistant Nameplate  
      * Furnished With Standard ANSI Accessories 
      * Stainless Steel Tank, Base, Cabinet, & Radiators (304L)       

       
       

 
 

Price Each: $219,250 Line Item Total: $436,500 
 



 

 
 

3 
 

 

Proposal Total: $436,500 Quote #: VT22-90735 

Payment Terms:  Net 30 with Account Approval 
 

Delivery Terms:  

Incoterms: FCA Factory (Waco, TX) 

Freight Prepaid & Add To: Jacksonville, FL 32202 (SEE NOTE 5) 

Engineering: If required, two weeks for approval drawings 

Ready for Shipment:  28-30 weeks after release for production 

Quoted Validity Period:  30 days for shipments no later than Q1-2023 

Currency: USD 
 

Notes 
1) Elbows by Others 
2) Transformer is 99.53% efficiency at 50% load. 
3) Transformer is quoted with SST Type 304L tank and radiators with premium paint (C57.12.29).   If mild steel 
with premium paint is acceptable, price of transformer would be $157,530.00 per unit. 
4) Shipment date is subject to prior sales and confirmation at the time of order. VanTran reserves the right to 
revise this schedule at any time within the validity of the proposal.  Detailed production & delivery schedule 
will be provided at order stage. 
5) Freight Prepaid & Add to Jacksonville, FL 32202. Transportation costs are not included in the proposed 
pricing and will be invoiced at time of shipment. Freight is estimated at $4200.00 per transformer. 
6) The following is a list of Design tests adders: 

Witness Test $3500.00 per transformer. 
Power Factor Test $1000.00 per transformer 
QC Impulse Test HV Only $2750.00 per transformer 
DGA, Dissolved Gas Analysis $725.00 per transformer 
Temp Rise Test $4500.00 per design 
Customer Inspection of final product $1500.00 per unit. 
Audible Sound Test (no load only) $1250.00 per unit 

7) EXCEPTION: Spec XI.2.3 Power Factor-limited to 1% according to Doble testing procedures. Vantran targets 
less than 1% but does not guarantee this percentage. 
8) EXCEPTION: Spec XVI: Annual Training: VanTran does not provide this training. 
9) EXCEPTION: TERMS. 2.3.2 Price Adjustment: VanTran offering firm prices thru quote validity period and 
shipment by Q1-2023. 
 

 
 



 

 
 

4 
 

Terms and Conditions 
 

In order to protect your interests as well as those of all of our customers, in accepting your order, it is necessary to make certain 

conditions a part of this quotation. These conditions are stated below and the quotation is subject to the following: There are no 

agreements, understandings, or stipulations relative to the sale that are not fully expressed on this form. ACCEPTANCE OF THIS 

OFFER MUST BE MADE ON ITS EXACT TERMS. ACCEPTANCES OR COMFIRMATIONS THAT STATE ADDITIONAL OR DIFFERING TERMS 

FROM THIS QUOTATION SHALL BE OPERATIVE AS ACCEPTANCES, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT ALL ADDITIONAL OR DIFFERING 

TERMS, WHETHER OR NOT MATERIAL, ARE NOT PART OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER UNLESS EXPRESSLY 

ASSENTED TO IN WRITING BY SELLER. 

 

1. All agreements, including delivery promises, are contingent upon strikes, fires, accidents, delays in procuring suitable 

material, governmental interference, or other causes beyond our control, and are subject to change. 

2. Prices are subject to change without notice unless specifically stated otherwise. Price shall be price in effect at time of 

shipment except as limited by number 3  below. 

3. When deliveries specified extend beyond 90 days from date of order or when delays beyond our control prevent 

production of your order within this period, we reserve the right to adjust prices at expiration of such 90-day period and 

at any time thereafter on the basis of price in effect at time of shipment. 

4. For orders entered as Hold for Approval, quoted lead time is considered after approval and release to production and 

the ship date will be entered as best available at the time of release. The expectation is that the approval and release to 

production shall be provided by the Buyer within one week of receipt of drawings.  Should this approval and release to 

production be delayed by Buyer, the price of delayed items shall be escalated based on the time delayed and 

communicated at time of release.   If orders go unreleased by the Buyer for more than 180 days, order cancellation 

terms apply. 

5. Any taxes (except income taxes) which may now or hereafter be imposed by any taxing authority in respect to this 

instrument or product or sale contracted for therein are to be added to and become a part of the price payable by the 

buyer. 

6. CANCELATIONS, MODIFICATIONS, AND DEFERRED DELIVERIES: (with the exception of clerical errors), the order cannot be 

cancelled or modified, nor can delivery schedules be changed without the written consent of both the seller and the 

buyer and upon terms that will indemnify Seller against any loss. ANY CHANGE IN SHIPPING TERMS FROM ORIGINAL 

QUOTED DELIVERY IN REGARD TO CARRIER, TRUCK, OR TRAILER TYPE, EXPEDITED DELIVERY, OR CHANGE IN DELIVERY 

LOCATION WILL BE AT THE EXPENSE OF THE BUYER. 

7. On all sales made F.C.A our plant: our responsibility ceases as soon as delivery to the carrier or transportation company 

has been made. On delivered goods, our responsibility ceases as soon as delivery has been made to you. 

8. Claims for shortages, damages, or defects must be made immediately upon receipt of goods, and such goods are to be 

held by you subject to our written disposition. 

9. THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES OF BUYER UNDER THIS CONTRACT ARE, AND SELLER’S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO, REPLACEMENT 

OF GOODS SOLD HEREUNDER OR SELLER’S COST TO REPAIR SUCH GOODS, WHICHEVER IS LESS. SELLER SHALL NOT BE 

LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER. 

10. TERMS: Expected payment for Established Customers: orders under $150,000.00: net 30 days pending line of credit 

approval; orders over $150,000.00: 25% due at time of Seller order acknowledgment, 25% due at time of Buyer order 

release to manufacturing and 50% due net 30 days after shipment pending line of credit approval. Expected payment 

for New Customers: Please contact Customer Service for terms. Each delinquent account shall bear interest at 1.5% per 

month, 18% per annum, or the maximum interest rate allowed by applicable law, whichever is less. Notwithstanding 

anything to the contrary contained herein, no provision hereof shall require or permit the collection of interest in excess 

of such maximum rate. If legal action is necessary for the purpose of collecting any amount due hereunder, buyer agrees 

to pay seller’s attorney’s fees incurred in the taking of such action. Any credit card transaction is subject to a processing 

fee. 

 

 



 

 
 

5 
 

 

 

11. Buyer grants this contract to Seller a security interest in all material sold hereunder to Buyer, which security interest 

attaches upon the acquisition by Buyer of any rights in such a material. Such security interest secures payment of all 

indebtedness of Buyer to Seller, now or hereafter arising, absolute or contingent. Seller shall have rights and remedies 

provided by the Uniform Commercial Code upon insecurity or failure of Buyer to make a payment when due. 

12. All transformers conform to IEEE, ANSI, and NEMA standards, where applicable. Special, or non-routine, and/or witnessed 

tests are not included in this quote unless specified. 

13. This contract is expressly performable in Waco, McLennan County, Texas, and venue of any action arising out of or in 

any way related to this contract shall be in McLennan County, Texas. BUYER AND SELLER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS 

TRANSACTION BEARS A REASONABLE RELATION TO THE STATE OF TEXAS AND AGREE THAT THE LAW OF TEXAS WILL 

GOVERN THEIR RIGHTS AND DUTIES. FURTHER, BUYER HEREIN SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF TEXAS 

IN CONNECTION WITH ANY ACTION ARISING OUT OF THIS QUOTATION OR ANY CONTRACT WHICH ARISES OUT OF THIS 

QUOTATION BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. 

14. Cancellation charges apply if cancelled after following: Order Entered- 5% charge if cancelled. Engineering/Drawings 

Complete- 25% charge. Order Released for Production- 50% charge. Production Started- 100% charge. 

15. WARRANTY: We agree to correct any defect in workmanship or material which may develop when operating under 

normal load, usage, conditions, and competent supervision within a period of twelve months from date of energization 

or eighteen months from date of shipment, whichever occurs first. Any such defects in material or workmanship will be 

repaired or replaced (at VanTran’s option) by VanTran and per our written instructions, F.C.A. VanTran Waco, TX. We 

will not be liable for any expenses incurred in removal/re-installation or transportation of said product. VanTran is not 

responsible for any consequential losses or damages without prior authorization in writing from VanTran. Corrections of 

defects by repair or replacement by VanTran shall constitute fulfillment of all obligations to the customer. 

 
 

 
THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE FACE HEREOF. SELLER HAS MADE NO AFFIRMATION 

OF FACT OR PROMISE RELATING TO THE MATERIALS BEING SOLD THAT HAS CREATED OR AMOUNTED TO AN EXPRESS 

WARRANTY THAT THE MATERIALS WOULD CONFORM TO ANY SUCH AFFIRMATION OR PROMISE. ANY DESCRIPTION OF 

THE GOODS CONTAINED IN THIS QUOTATION IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFYING THE GOODS, AND NO 

DESCRIPTION OF THE GOODS HAS BEEN MADE PART OF THE BASIS OF THE BARGAIN OR HAS CREATED AN EXPRESS 

WARRANTY THAT THE GOODS WOULD CONFORM TO ANY DESCRIPTION MADE BY SELLER. 

 
SELLER DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATERIAL SOLD PURSUANT HERETO. 

 
SELLER DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO ALL 

MATERIALS SOLD PURSUANT HERETO. 

 
 
 

VANTRAN INDUSTRIES, Inc. 

 





 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4      August 11, 2022 

Type of Award Request: RESCIND 
Requestor Name: Betancur, Maria A. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-7215 

Project Title: 5825 Robitzsch Lane and 7703 Blanding Blvd – Construction Services and 
Improvements for Pump Stations 

Project Number: N/A 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
 
Scope of Work: 
Construction services for a new Class II Pump Station to be constructed at 5825 Robitzsch Lane. The work 
consists of furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, incidentals and taxes necessary to construct: 

• A JEA Standard Class II Duplex Submersible Pump Station at the 5825 Robitzsch Lane parcel to 
allow existing wastewater flows to be diverted to the pump station; 

• Complete electrical and instrumentation improvements to the existing 7703 Blanding Boulevard 
Pump Station; and 

• Associated demolition, utility relocations, bypass pumping, paving work, and associated 
improvements 

 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 1410741846 
Purchasing Agent: Rix, Lynn  
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
JSEB Requirement: N/A  
BIDDERS: 

Vendor Name Amount 
PMB CONSTRUCTORS, INC. N/A 
WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC N/A 

 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 06/09/2022. Three (3) prime contractors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting held on 
06/17/2022. On the Bid due date of 07/12/2022, JEA received two (2) bids. Since a third potential bidder 
expressed interest, the Bid opening was extended two (2) weeks to 07/26/2022. On the second Bid due 
date the same two (2) bidders submitted. These bids were opened. 

Upon evaluation of the Bid submissions, it became apparent that neither company met the Minimum 
Qualification that companies must be approved by the Bid Due Date for both of the following two (2) 
categories of JEA’s Responsible Bidders List (RBL): 
 

• WP1 Pump Station Installation, Construction, Maintenance & Repair, and 
• WM2 Water, Sewer Reclaim Pressure Pipe Construction Underground Trench < 24” Diameter 



 
 

Both companies were on RBL WP1 list, but neither were on the RBL WM2. There are currently twenty-
two (22) companies on both lists. 

This request is to rescind with the intent to rebid utilizing different minimum qualifications, i.e., work 
experience or allowing a subcontractor to fulfill the RBL WM2 requirement. Per Florida Statute 119.071, 
all pricing will be held confidential for twelve (12) months or, if earlier, such time as JEA provides notice 
of an intended decision concerning the reissued IFB or until JEA withdraws the reissued IFB. 

1410741846 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation and reject all Responses in anticipation of re-
bidding. 
 
Manager: Doherty, Peter - Sr. Mgr. Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir. W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP W/WW Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

 

  
 

 



   
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #5     August 11, 2022 

Type of Award Request: RATIFICATION 
Request #: 569 
Requestor Name: Robiou, Leandro A. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 233-5191  
Project Title: COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue 
Project Number: 8007931 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
Construction of approx. 1,136 feet of 16-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) CL350, 903 feet of 16-inch PVCP 
DR18, 705 feet of 12-inch PVCP DR18, 53 feet of 8-inch PVCP DR18, and 81 feet of 6-inch PVCP DR18 
water main by open-cut method in the Gator Bowl Boulevard corridor with connections to the existing 
JEA water system at each terminus. Install 2 each fire hydrants. Relocate and renew water services and 
connections. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: King, David 
Is this a Ratification?: YES  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

J. B. COXWELL 
CONTRACTING, 
INC. 

J. David 
Coxwell 

tracyk 
@jbcoxwell.com 

6741 Lloyd Road 
West Jacksonville, 
FL 32254 

(904) 
786-1120 $81,667.40 

 

Amount of Original Award: $390,251.39 
Date of Original Award: 01/30/2020 
Change Order Amount: $81,667.40 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments:   

CPA # Amount Date 

187725  $132,339.78 02/03/2022 
 

 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $604,258.57 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date: 01/30/2020 
End Date: Project Completion (Expected: August 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – Project was bid by City of Jacksonville (COJ) 
  



Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 01/30/2020 in the amount of $390,251.39 to J.B. 
Coxwell Contracting, Inc. On 02/03/2022, a change order for unforeseen contaminated soils in the 
amount of $132,339.78 was approved by the Awards Committee. Copies of both awards are attached 
for reference. 

This request is for additional funds for an emergency repair on an 8" gravity sewer main on Gator 
Bowl Blvd. JEA maintenance crews were investigating a sewer line on the project area concerning a 
depression on the road. The depression on the road was not related to the sewer line, but during the 
TV inspection, two sections were found to have failed. There are two joints on the existing system 
that had dropped, impeding and restricting flow. The failed sections were within the contractor’s 
project area and JEA requested that J.B. Coxwell provide a quote for the repair. The quote and 
summary are attached for reference. Contracted unit price items were used by the contractor to create 
his quote where applicable. This emergency work has been completed, but not paid for, resulting in 
this ratification request. 

Request approval of a ratification of a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for 
construction services for COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue in the 
amount of $81,667.40, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $604,258.57, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: Sulayman, Mickhael S. - Senior Manager Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X., - VP Water Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative  Date  

 





















































































































































TITLE:

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT 
REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: 
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & 
TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID NO. CF-0043-20 (PW)

292 6" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 81  LF 20.00$      1,620.00$     116.00$    9,396.00$     50.20$      4,066.20$      

293 6" X12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA  450.00$    450.00$        191.00$    191.00$        913.66$    913.66$         

294 6" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 1  EA 950.00$    950.00$        1,210.00$ 1,210.00$     1,108.47$ 1,108.47$      

295 8" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 53  LF 25.00$      1,325.00$     233.00$    12,349.00$   76.07$      4,031.71$      

296 CUT AND REMOVE 8" PIPE 801.III.2.4 8  LF 100.00$    800.00$        266.00$    2,128.00$     64.94$      519.52$         

297 CUT CAP 8" PIPE 801.III.2.2 3  EA 650.00$    1,950.00$     1,400.00$ 4,200.00$     413.01$    1,239.03$      

298 8" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION 801.XIV.7 2  EA 1,500.00$ 3,000.00$     3,920.00$ 7,840.00$     400.97$    801.94$         

299 8" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 450.00$    1,800.00$     1,071.00$ 4,284.00$     430.10$    1,720.40$      

300 8" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 2  EA 1,250.00$ 2,500.00$     1,895.00$ 3,790.00$     1,527.57$ 3,055.14$      

301 8"X12" REDUCER- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA 450.00$    450.00$        890.00$    890.00$        542.12$    542.12$         

302 8"X12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA 1,500.00$ 1,500.00$     1,290.00$ 1,290.00$     953.75$    953.75$         

303 12" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 704  LF 30.00$      21,120.00$   111.00$    78,144.00$   40.07$      28,209.28$    

304 12" DIP CL350 801.XIII.I 142  LF 45.00$      6,390.00$     206.00$    29,252.00$   83.10$      11,800.20$    

305 12" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1  EA 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$     4,203.00$ 4,203.00$     570.67$    570.67$         

306 12" 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 1  EA 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$     1,150.00$ 1,150.00$     717.74$    717.74$         

307 12" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 6  EA 2,000.00$ 12,000.00$   1,433.00$ 8,598.00$     746.68$    4,480.08$      

308 12" X 12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XIII.1 1  EA 2,500.00$ 2,500.00$     1,511.00$ 1,511.00$     1,148.66$ 1,148.66$      

309 12" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3  EA 3,500.00$ 10,500.00$   2,849.00$ 8,547.00$     2,718.15$ 8,154.45$      

310 FIRE HYDRANT- DI MJ 801.XIV.I 2  EA 2,000.00$ 4,000.00$     3,313.00$ 6,626.00$     3,206.89$ 6,413.78$      

311 TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS
801.XIII.1

2 3  EA 450.00$    1,350.00$     455.00$    1,365.00$     324.98$    974.94$         

312 GROUT FILL 8" WATER MAIN 801.III.2.3 615  LF 5.00$        3,075.00$     30.00$      18,450.00$   4.74$        2,915.10$      

313 FIRE HYDRANT REMOVAL 801.III.3 2  LS 250.00$    500.00$        1,025.00$ 2,050.00$     1,095.31$ 2,190.62$      

314 12" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 42  EA 450.00$    18,900.00$   294.00$    12,348.00$   498.33$    20,929.86$    

315 6" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 4  EA 150.00$    600.00$        180.00$    720.00$        91.21$      364.84$         

316 8" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 3  EA 250.00$    750.00$        213.00$    639.00$        124.60$    373.80$         

317 16" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.1 41  LF 100.00$    4,100.00$     190.00$    7,790.00$     142.25$    5,832.25$      

318 16" 45 DEGREE BEND - DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 2,500.00$ 10,000.00$   2,360.00$ 9,440.00$     1,354.71$ 5,418.84$      

319 CUT AND REMOVE 16" PVC WM 801.III.2.4 18  LF 250.00$    4,500.00$     230.00$    4,140.00$     49.98$      899.64$         

320 16" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1  EA 3,000.00$ 3,000.00$     4,965.00$ 4,965.00$     1,080.68$ 1,080.68$      

321 12" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 2  EA 2,000.00$ 4,000.00$     4,210.00$ 8,420.00$     570.69$    1,141.38$      

322 12" X12" TEE -DI MJ 801.XII.2 2  EA 2,500.00$ 5,000.00$     1,535.00$ 3,070.00$     1,148.61$ 2,297.22$      

323 12" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3  EA 3,500.00$ 10,500.00$   2,850.00$ 8,550.00$     2,718.15$ 8,154.45$      

324 12"X16" REDUCER- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 2  EA 2,000.00$ 4,000.00$     1,385.00$ 2,770.00$     990.85$    1,981.70$      

325 16" DIP CL350 801.XIII.I 1067  LF 125.00$    133,375.00$ 169.00$    180,323.00$ 90.88$      96,968.96$    

326 16" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.I 903  LF 100.00$    90,300.00$   128.00$    115,584.00$ 61.41$      55,453.23$    

327 16" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1  EA 3,000.00$ 3,000.00$     4,970.00$ 4,970.00$     1,080.68$ 1,080.68$      

328 16" 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 2,500.00$ 10,000.00$   1,755.00$ 7,020.00$     1,358.16$ 5,432.64$      

329 16" 22 1/2 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 2  EA 2,500.00$ 5,000.00$     1,698.00$ 3,396.00$     1,287.34$ 2,574.68$      

330 16" 45 DEGREE BEND - DI MJ 801.XIII.2 22  EA 2,500.00$ 55,000.00$   2,294.00$ 50,468.00$   1,354.71$ 29,803.62$    

331 16" 90 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XIII.2 4  EA 2,500.00$ 10,000.00$   2,051.00$ 8,204.00$     1,491.46$ 5,965.84$      

332 16"X16" TEE-DI MJ 801.XIII.2 2  EA 3,000.00$ 6,000.00$     3,031.00$ 6,062.00$     2,135.73$ 4,271.46$      

333 16" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3  EA 4,000.00$ 12,000.00$   6,091.00$ 18,273.00$   6,218.87$ 18,656.61$    

334 TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS
801.XIII.1

2 5  EA 450.00$    2,250.00$     443.00$    2,215.00$     324.99$    1,624.95$      

335 16" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIII.6 35  EA 550.00$    19,250.00$   500.00$    17,500.00$   751.88$    26,315.80$    

336

SPECIFIED IMPORTED ROADWAY 
EMBANKMENT FOR BEDDING/BACKFILL 801.IV.5 560  CY 35.00$      19,600.00$   100.00$    56,000.00$   12.68$      7,100.80$      

Total 390,251.39$      

 JOHNSON BROS 

CORPORATION, A 

SOUTHLAND 

COMPANY 

 SUPERIOR 

CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY SOUTHEAST, 

LLC 

 J.B. COXWELL 

CONTRACTING, INC. 

PART B-POTABLE WATER

TOTAL PART C BID (ITEM NOS. 321-336) 389,275.00$         492,825.00$         268,824.02$          

TOTAL PART B BID (ITEM NOS. 292-320) 123,630.00$     247,506.00$     121,427.37$      
PART C- POTABLE WATER



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                     Date:  02/03/2022          Item#  2 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2     February 3, 2022 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Request #: 359 
Requestor Name: Robiou, Leandro A. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 233-5191  
Project Title: COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue 
Project Number: 8006090 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
Construction of approx. 1,136 feet of 16-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) CL350, 903 feet of 16-inch PVCP 
DR18, 705 feet of 12-inch PVCP DR18, 53 feet of 8-inch PVCP DR18, and 81 feet of 6-inch PVCP DR18 
water main by open-cut method in the Gator Bowl Boulevard corridor with connections to the existing 
JEA water system at each terminus. Install 2 each fire hydrants. Relocate and renew water services and 
connections. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: King, David 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

J. B. COXWELL 
CONTRACTING, 
INC. 

J. David 
Coxwell 

tracyk 
@jbcoxwell.com 

6741 Lloyd Road 
West Jacksonville, 
FL 32254 

(904) 
786-1120 $132,339.78 

 

Amount of Original Award: $390,251.39 
Date of Original Award: 01/30/2020 
Change Order Amount: $132,339.78 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $522,591.17 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/30/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: August 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – Project was bid by City of Jacksonville (COJ) 
  



Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 01/30/2020 in the amount of $390,251.39 to J.B. Coxwell 
Contracting, Inc. A copy of the original award is attached as backup. 

This award request is for a change order to the construction contract of J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for 
COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue project. After the project was 
awarded, unforeseen contaminated soils were discovered and needed to be removed and replaced in order 
to install the mains. Additionally, new tie in points to larger mains were needed. JEA crews also found an 
active gravity sewer manhole that needs to be kept in service and raised to meet the new grade. The 
change order quotes and summary are attached as backup. Contracted unit price items were used by the 
contractor to create his quote where applicable. 

Request approval to award a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for construction services for 
COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue, in the amount of $132,339.78 for 
a new not-to-exceed amount of $522,591.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: Sulayman, Mickhael S, Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M., Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X., VP Water Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative  Date  

 


	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen (Stewart)
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 08-11-2022
	DATE: Thursday, August 11, 2022
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01b Awards Overview 08-11-2022
	01c Awards Mnutes 08-04-22
	02a ITN - 1410721846-22 Class 130 High Top Van
	02b ITN 1410721846-22 Response Workbook for JEA Class 130+ One Ton DRW Vans MoJ
	JEA Class 131+ Water Wastewater

	03a RFP - 1410769646-22 TRAPF005 3750 kVA Pad-Mounted Transformer
	03b RFP 1410769646 3750 kVA 3 Phase Pad Mounted Transformer Bid Analysis
	Sheet1

	03c RFP 1410769646-22 TRAPF005 3750 kVA 3-phase Transformer VanTran Bid
	03d RFP 1410769646-22 TRAPF005 3750 kVA 3-phase Transformer Response Form VanTran
	04a Rescind - Robitzsch Ln and Blanding Blvd Pump Stations
	05a Change Order - COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave - JB Coxwell
	05b JB Coxwell Pricing for JEA Repair Work on Gator Bowl Blvd
	05c Original Award CPA 187725 J B Coxwell Contracting Inc
	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 01-30-20
	04b JB Coxwell Bids
	04c COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave Bid Summary
	04d JEA Portion Hart Bridge expressway Modification Bay Street to Tallyrand Ave


	05d First Change Order - COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave - JB Coxwell



